benefit payments to determine the total pension asset.

 JRF
 The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability
 was 3.82 percent. The state funds the JRF benefit obligations
 using the pay-as-you-go method. Under the pay-as-you-go
 method, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was not
 projected to be sufficient to make projected future benefit
 payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore,
 a discount rate of 3.82 percent, which falls within a reasonable
 range of yields on 20-year tax-exempt General Obligation
 Municipal Bonds with an average rating of AA (as measured
 by the Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index) was applied to all
 periods of projected benefit payments to measure the total
 pension liability.

   CalPERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015  |  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  |  67

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)
 Discount Rate +1%

 Plan

 Total
 Pension
 Liability

 (+1%)

 Plan
 Fiduciary Net

 Position

 Net Pension
 Liability/

 (Asset)
 (+1%)

 Plan Fiduciary
 Net Position as

 a Percentage of
 Total Pension

 Liability

 PERF B
 Schools
 Cost-Sharing Plan  $63,958,639  $56,911,066  $7,047,573  89.0%

 PERF C
 Public Agency
 Cost-Sharing Plan   28,202,226   24,907,306   3,294,920  88.3%

 LRF
 State of California  96,548   121,469   (24,921)  125.8%

 JRF
 State of California   3,194,345   41,177   3,153,168  1.3%

 JRF II
 State of California   961,722   1,084,142   (122,420)  112.7%

 Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)
 Discount Rate -1%

 Plan

 Total
 Pension
 Liability

 (-1%)

 Plan
 Fiduciary Net

 Position

 Net Pension
 Liability/

 (Asset) (-1%)

 Plan Fiduciary
 Net Position as

 a Percentage of
 Total Pension

 Liability

 PERF B
 Schools
 Cost-Sharing Plan  $80,901,804  $56,911,066  $23,990,738  70.3%

 PERF C
 Public Agency
 Cost-Sharing Plan   36,118,786   24,907,306   11,211,480  69.0%

 LRF
 State of California   119,158   121,469   (2,311)  101.9%

 JRF
 State of California   3,934,229   41,177   3,893,052  1.0%

 JRF II
 State of California   1,216,083   1,084,142   131,941  89.2%

 SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY/(ASSET) TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE
 The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the PERF B, PERF C, LRF, JRF, and JRF II calculated using the current
 discount rate, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
 point lower (-100 basis points) or one percentage point higher (+100 basis points)  than the current rate:

 Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)
 Discount Rate (assumed)

 Plan

 Total
 Pension
 Liability

 Plan
 Fiduciary Net

 Position

 Net Pension
 Liability/

 (Asset)

 Plan Fiduciary
 Net Position as

 a Percentage of
 Total Pension

 Liability

 PERF B
 Schools
 Cost-Sharing Plan  $71,651,164  $56,911,066  $14,740,098  79.4%

 PERF C
 Public Agency
 Cost-Sharing Plan   31,800,055   24,907,306   6,892,749  78.3%

 LRF
 State of California   106,730   121,469   (14,739)  113.8%

 JRF
 State of California   3,532,394   41,177   3,491,217  1.2%

 JRF II
 State of California   1,073,788   1,084,142   (10,354)  101.0%

 68  |  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  |  CalPERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT
 TRUST FUND

 The CERBTF was established by Chapter 331 of the 1988
 Statutes and initially funded in 2007. At June 30, 2015,
 462 employers had elected to participate in the fund.
 The purpose of the fund is to receive contributions from
 participating employers and establish separate employer
 prefunding accounts to pay for health care or other post-
 employment benefits in accordance with the terms of the
 participating employers’ plans. Contributions are voluntarily
 determined by the employer’s own funding schedule, and
 there are no long-term contracts for contributions to the
 plan. The CERBTF is an agent multiple-employer plan as
 defined in GASB Statement No. 43, Financial Reporting for
 Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, with